GOVT. OF NCT DELHI
DELHI SECRETARIAT,
NEW DELHI - 110002

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT €
u

Sub:- Audit Report of the Commanding Officer, 5- Delhi Battalion,
NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi for the period 2019-22

INTRODUCTION

Test Audit on the accounts of the Commanding Officer, 5- Delhi Battalion,
NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi for the period 2019-22, has been conducted by Audit
Party No. 10 comprising of Sh. Davinder Kumar, 1.A.O, Sh. Amit Kumar Sinha,
AAO(relieved w.e.f. 18/04/22(A/N), Sh. Rajiv Singhal, SO and Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Sr.
Asstt. during the period from 08.04.22 to 20.04.22 (7 working days).

AIMS & OBJECTIVES

The National Cadet Corps(NCC) is the youth wing of Armed Forces with its
Headquarters at New Delhi, Delhi, India under NCC Directorate (HQ) various units
have been working in which NCC, 5-Delhi BN, Kashmere Gate, Delhi. It is open to
school and college students on voluntary basis. National Cadet Corps is a Tri-
Services Organisation, comprising the Army, Navy and Air Wing, engaged in
grooming the youth of the country into disciplined and patriotic citizens. The National
Cadet Corps in India is a voluntary organization which recruits cadets from High
Schools, Higher secondary, Colleges and Universitites all over India. The Cadets
are give basic military training in small arms and parades. The officers and cadets
have no liability for active military service once they complete their course.

HOO/DDO’s/CASHIERS:-

POST NAME OF THE OFFICER PERIOD
HOD Maj. Gen. Ajay Seth April 2019 to Nov. 2019
Maj. Gen. R K Mathur Nov. 2019 to till
HOO/DDO | Col. R K Singh 01.04.19 to 18.08.20
Col. Sushil Bugalia 19.08.20 to 31.03.22
Cashier Sh. Sumit Kumar, Jr. Asstt. 01.04.19 to 31.03.22

Budget Allocation & Expenditure for the year 2019-22 :-

Financial Year Budget Expenditure
2019-20 12482524 12084234
2020-21 12046665 11927224
2021-22 8026328 7791099

A



uy (¢

Statutory Audit:- The Statutory audit of the Commanding Officer, 5- Delhi
Batalian, NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi was conducted by AG (Audit), Delhi upto NIL

Maintenance of Records:-

The maintenance of records of the Commanding Officer, 5- Delhi Batalian,
NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi for the period 2019-22 was found satisfactory subject
to observations made in current audit report and in test audit note.

Vacancy Statement:-

S.No. | Name of Post No. of Posts Filled up Vacant
Sanctioned
1 Group A NIL NIL NIL
2 Group B 01 00 01
3 Group C b 07 10
Old Audit report :-

(A) There were 21 audit para’s outstanding in the previous audit report. The
Department has submitted reply of old paras. Hence, four paras have been
settled and one para has been settled as taken as fresh. The details are as under:-

S. Year Total Para Para no. of Outstanding Para’s
No. Para's | Settled | settled para’s with para No.
i 1977-82 03 NIL NIL 1,2&3
2 1982-85 02 02 ParaNo.4 &5 |NIL
settled
3 1994-97 02 NIL NIL 6&7
4 1998-07 02 NIL NIL 1&3
5 2007-10 06 01 Para No. 2 1,3,5,7&8
settled
6 2010-16 01 NIL NIL 2
7 2016-19 05 02 Para No. 1 23&4
Settled & Para
No. 5 Taken as
fresh
TOTAL 21 05 05 16

A



(B) Details of Old Recovery: - 76368/-
S. Year |Para Outstanding Settled Remaining
No. No recovery 0/s
Recovery
1 | 1994-97 6 7822/- NIL 7822/-
2 | 2010-16 2 684/- NIL 684/-
3 |2016-19 1 6255/- Affected 6255/- NIL
Effected NIL
4 | 2016-19 3 67862/- NIL 67862/-
Total 82623/- NIL 76368/-
Details of Current Recovery:- 63238/-
S. | Audit Description Recovery | Settled | Remaining
No | MemoNo. Raised on the | Recovery
spot
1 13 Overpayment of Transport 4212/- NIL 4212/-
Allowances amounting to
Rs. 260620/- during the
Leave for full calendar
month
2 17 Overpayment of 297/- NIL 2971-
refreshment charges
amounting to Rs. 297/-
made to M/s Delite caterers
in Flag Hoisting Ceremony
2021
3 18 Overpayment of medical 58729/- Nil 58729/-
reimbursement claim in r/o
Sh. Dayal Chand, LVD
amounting to Rs.58729/-
Grand Total 63238/- NIL 63238/-

misinformation and/ or non-information on the part of auditee.

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information
furnished and made available by the Commanding Officer, 5- Delhi Batalian, NCC,
Kashmere Gate, Delhi for the period 2019-22, disclaims any responsibility for any

(Davinder Kumar)

Inspecting Audit Officer

Audit Party No. 10



PART-I
Old Audit Report

u“



List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)

View Detailed Audit Report
']—_ Department :N.C.C. |
|_ Sub department:Commanding Officer, 5-Delhi Batalian NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi (1074/9) J
MBS L R Sublect sta| Gusttardng Armount |
1 1977 1982 1 Recovery of House Building Advance o] 0 ]
2 |[ 1977 |[ 1982 ][ 2 |[Non-verification of Remittances. 0 0 ]
[3][te77 J[1e82 ][ 3 I[Contingency Bill 0 0 1
[[4 ][ 1982 J[ 1985 || 4 |[Discrepancies in purchases of stationery ftems. 0 0
[_5 [ 1982 || 1985 5 |[Purchase without quotations o | 0
[[6][re94 J[ 1997 ][ 6 [Pay Fixation o) 7822 |
[7 |[1904 J[ 1997 ][ 7 |[Contingent Bills 0 0 ]
s | 1098 || 2007 { lg;‘e;k%l;rag.rawal of Petrol in rfo Vehicle no. 91D -87601 E, LY 3 Ton 4x4" o o
[ ][ 1998 [ 2007 |[ 3 |[Information regarding Camp / Training held during the Audit period 1998-07. || O 0 =SUN
to 2007 2010 1 ll\.’}:ﬂgﬁa favour to M/s Gaurav Travels while making payment for hiring of o 0 |
| 1" 2007 2010 2 Elﬂ:g:-sr;a:ir:ge_lqs{rsce of Mandatory record like stack register (cons & non-cons o 0
[127][ 2007 ][ 2010 3 |[Fixation of pay in rfo Sukhbir Singh. UDC on Promotion is not in order 0 0 |
[ 13 ]| 2007 |f 2010 5 |[Purchase made without following codel formalities [e) 0
n]_m 2007 |[ 2010 |[ 7 "|[AMC of the Photocopier Machine [5) 0 |
[15][ 2007 J[2010 ][ 8 irregular expenditure on POL o_| 0 )
m 2010 2016 2 Short Recovery of TDS amounting o Rs. 4209/~ [e] 684 _l
] 17 || 2018 2019 1 |Excess payment released to M/s Mother Dairy, Fruits & Vegetables Pvt. Ltd. (o] 6255
Iﬁ 2016 2019 2 Irregular purchase of Air Purifier/Cross Cut Paper Shredder/Cooler etc. (o] 0 ]
19 || 2016 2019 3, Wregularilies in purchase procedure and non deduction of TDS and GST (@] 67862 ]
[20][ 2016 ][ 2019 4 Violation of rules under GeM and under favour to M/s Royal Enterprises o e It
2016 | 2019 Sl Non production of Records o) 0 TA
* NOTE: e T

'0'"- Outstanding Paras.
'R' -Reply submitted by the Department/Units.
'C'~ Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.

Clelof

—_

i'Ba_ck' |




it FAeT ?

WE
\ -

/l --"\j PART -1 (1977-98)
(PRETIOUS REPORT)

LARA NG, - 1¢ Bef Para 3 of 197 7~8 ]

Pruring the audit. wowas notced thae Sk G F Ralue L7 whe b

been rasieired (o 3 [ Yell (G D NCC Safdarjung, ow Dol oo {of

Ciitee v !’ll;.’;,"". araounting 1o s 24240 - in twe sqfual svsndimend $i

2 W PTRLG - eat The balanes outstanding on us accoufit was no diofwin

et the back of £ e concemed official o enabic U sew deparineft

\
i cociieet eeever e Mouse Buldig Advenes Now ibf imtisanen o e
smcg of HE L pad oy ths offlce may be sent to the prdsent oifice DY

cuabhe thi fo mwke vecovenes of the HBA [amous ang [
b svjedecmenn diercel may by Bepl on recond The oy s e

I S i BE R Qi

/) PARING -2 Rel Para_8 of 1982-85)

K?\
: The telowing renuiances were (o be verified By U voncerned PR

P e e were now venified. These mayv be goi venfied from the P de
shoves Herein and et i Audit,
- -

L I)ML, ol CAfmoont No of P X.(‘o
Depeay

4 ceraos o o o= o .....;i-q.q. 3 ’ d-t_r;iz; _.,_"..;_ i e AR - -

et e (SRR O MR e iy SR

[ AGUR Blie New Delf

. Sl

s e s e PR S ) L e it kot L i e i i
E L. O e
} T W RA 12700 b




L : _..."'

:

A

LY 4

-

______ PAR A NO, -3 (Ref. Para 9 nf?’%’ -83)

I/ :.‘._._ :I-\. (/,.—’r |
; 1\‘\- 2 Contmgengx

£ NN

@ I I 12 seen from C B No. 169 du. 29, 03, 85 that certajn items.have begil
punh-w.d on 28.03. 85 and "9;013-.85 for:k=' »80‘0?~ fronj Ammy Musketary

Slore T)awa Gt New- 1)e1hl @m m.m has been pyrchased agamst
| '\-nudlura on the =ame day for Rs. 401 25 each, The pyrchases have bw;'
split up and kept the puuhema bulow Rs. S00/- in eagh voucher nuly |t
aveid  mviing  auotations. 1n {his conmection it 1+ Hated that normgl
procedure fur ;fstﬂ:ﬁ'ﬂ&.ﬁ: ot store has not:been adopted and codal formulafey
nave nod been completed. Quotations were not mvited| and the benefit| ot

seampeianve Tales has ot been availed, Tence the purchgse are rregular gnpl

.o

{

—

mav be got regulanzed under the: orders of Competgn: Awhont un

inpmanan to Audit

Vr No 84 dt 24 0385Rs. 40125
¥ NOG Sf\ dt ?.&U'.} 85 R, 481,507 .
" vy N, 86 dt. 29,0385 Rs. 47295
vr No 87 di. 2203 85 Rs 43275 -
Vr No. 88 dt 29 0385 Rs 401.25 0
VoMo, 8Y dt. 190385 Rs. A01.25

Vi, No 90 du 29 03.85 R 144 82

il Ne, 130:84 dt. 27.03.85

RE 1961 - incurred (o u‘:ndef transpoations charges for ATC-84 but

the quotations  from the t'fﬂﬂSp’Oﬂ@ﬁ have not beep called '_for ang |no

_ comparative staeinent (hereof is prepared as such the pavment of the JE 1
/ irregalar and may be fcgular'u:cd- from the Compgian Authonty un\dcr _

©jnnaiien 1o Audit,




N v

"'i-dl fieein dows _

competep authory 0"’?1(* @ © v, l:it%:"r'egglﬂm-ed by obu_umug- ihe- £ -pd
Aty ,(f ih-.:ﬁ; and the comnliance be shown [ag
)}( ¢ iune nu*ﬁ Xt audit o0t =

rh‘u effect was found rcuordcd m clny ‘off

R

N
.
&

s

| \
PARANO - 4 (Ref, Para 10 of 1982-83) L’

ransg e course of audit the fi

WETY mi\l.icmd i purchasing on

Cri-1os L wi 23,84 for Kse

-

Stationary ite {‘m ;

0147 Vr, é&’m]ﬂ

=

chosang 1[(‘1'%‘ /‘})?2(( !
/

TR SNV 111 ;

w ¢ian Aed under imtmation (6 - Audit.

Duanng a sample seruting of certain above puid vouchers on v §

-

HRITHIN e e for e Pm’p“»c uf xtauonar\ and othu item= 1t was noticec

-

| that pujchase were not touud takt,n o1 stoek xhargu de I mchmemmt el

¢-vouchérs.

The reasons lhctcof. may 'ple‘ase fbe mumated to |Audit., Action |t

Creview all the votchers for the w.arc 1982-83. 1983-84] & 19RI-AS mpy

please be taken and out come of review' intimated to Audit i due course

3,
)
X

[

owing disgepandics  wrsgularitic

Army Musketp

frdm dt-.dl/ﬁ (AR o 20 ('3.’71. R4 g

f,

+ have not been mvited in case of purchase|of dems from the

ipms such as Mis Army Musketary Stores ete The position mfn

1

]
L




k,\’]"l‘f

{

_ }1

putchased from

W No gquetations in thif:
“-9 ﬁrm‘: and thus berefit of

ed of The purchasg is irregular andl

regquires

_Audt
A

the repularize

1on by the Competem Authoriny uné!f,r ntimaten t

P"LR ING -0 (: Ref Para I ? af] 99#979
I A f_‘"l‘x ATIOM

)

During the course of Audit, 1t has been pointed that pay nf Sh. }\ K}
vi\"’ i '\' erma Head Clerk has been wmnah ﬁ;\ed on01.01 86 as per that fixation
S Ol lu. hag drawn one excess mcnment everv vear, which is ndt in order. His
) _\ pie may be fixed as per detail below'- l
G /| . |
s Hd\ drawn in prc, revmd c~c,al : Rs 440/-° i The fin: 'anal benelit | 1
L el s it loivenion Rz 416/ ||
- _{g?n_ Pay on 01 01.86 i -~ i Rs 440/ _ Pw sentive Pay _%__-:'
clle) P.n fixed 1 revised scale on | R, 1,410/~ | The findncial benetit
LLAL2L8e St Lhe Sl ST R L
fd 1'.1\ on f)l U&\ 86 et R 1 4407- B moigs soir - ok
. Pay on 010687 aoblecr g PINRORAT0A &0 - ) ]
i Puy ou 01068875 ok Rl e e e
Bl 0 TR e




; fLJ

‘1y (m 1206, 89

T Re. 1,530

_&h} T Pay on 01 06 90

-r_ {1}

..I.“

k) 'I Pay on 01 (16 93 to 14.06. 5

T 1Rs, 1,560/-

Pa\ on 01 06 91 aﬁer cmuéng
of EB :

Rs. 1,600/«

Pay on f f}“i 6. t}“ e

- :.Rsf.x;-,m..z

Rs. 1,680/-

| (}b ! Pa,\y fixed on 15.06. 9 Y us Head iRs. 1, 760:.

' .\J;mv« anees 5 sitould be: rwnvetcd irmn hlm afmr duc v

2 _11111.111&1.0_:1 o Andit= S

{a)

ihi
v}
{d)

— -:&‘.uml

; Uiecd i the scale Rs. 1400.
L2200 with DNI on 01 0694

Hence R 7

Pay -
DA -
HR.A -
CCA =

22/~ ayper detaﬂ below rl.gardm'

¥ Aud:t mnml from 4:‘)4 W

Sulyect

= PARANQ._ -7 (Ref._Para 14 of 1994-97) <_:]'l/

i

(“m t,uruun." f C' !:m: gen ﬂls.of S Du:lhl Ba M

were noticed -

3197 thc :'-follomng'.dlsurer

overdrawn of Phy &

nficatien undes

ancies aml mug




B T s e e S S

s

5 Bill Mo, 6

2.4t 07, 1 960V N, 4810 513 4

e of Trammng ttems for Rs. 5,687/~ wis
i

fream
1ot 26

pursonaily but these quotations werp not. diarised and ¢

of the offical who' coflected “the. qubtation arc not avadable {u

quotiticns  The normal and correct procedures of inviting quotations

e adopted. Honee purchase made.was: megubar and «

i

L Bl fee, 104 dated

ihi

T

29,0396 (Voucher No 1Y

Burchase o 2§ '1;1111”1"1141}' y""hé'-t':l*“ al'l"'d"l'

e ade from {\Lﬂth’!\""l hhtmdar ‘\}ew Delhi. In (s

pnm.u:.ci ot tha ihe purchase bemg above Rs 50,000 -4

compmnied mthe deneral Fiancial Rules, the open tenders =

mvied bt no record of mvuum open tt.nderc- had beg

and 1t apper mt that the heueht nl bDJ11})Gt1tl\’L tates fkal nol been

comipetent aathonny under intimution I.'u Audil.

Pe Reckweld Engincers and Traders vide thebr
bre thye connection i iz staled that open gquotaions

ven

25 Larine =¢t

srR2 6,686

made on i

Pall N 3
WEIE

the dwe:d

ced e be regu

- vadey the order of the competent authonty under tmiimaien e audit.

e of s 5§

connectin

- ner e iy

Jiould h:

n produced of

4 lj

e

{

O

1

-3

eIy
Ay

Lat

*ﬁpc‘-t-i“d

dial

Wil

lidrized

AT

boen

Poadit
whiled

Henee  the - puuhasc wag mwuiw and - ucul rzguhum STV S o % 1

ihe




S OB Pl D B R T 1Y T R

D '*.:r:ﬁr:l: noged thai Wn.houl <:~hs_-'e|'vmg codal form

o

LA Ney 106 day

_ Purchass of \purb mawrml of R - 10166 90
20455 06

29.03.96 {Vouchers No, 2

vas munde mla thur bills ‘w mis‘-l and

quobdtons as per normal: procedure of calling quotau

peen made. though wihe sanation of the competent

clearlv siated that pu-rch-wsc;s' be made aﬁer observing

wowas vislaton of the urdtr of ﬂw compctent authioniy.

Wi ot order

1i!

Reasons and : thn. - circumstances

formabties wers nol observed be explaned 1o audii fnd alse jrurch

regwlarized wndis the orders: of the competent authorid

andir
[ ]
b Bl e Tu dated 29,0396 (Vouchers No, 18

Purchase ol Ky 6199 38(or say 6200

trafinng gomt wis made from Mrs Bansal Steel Indu

R,

been nottewl et no codal formalities viz, mviung

observed. Page number and ciury iumber of the

g
bt

~ found o the voucher. & mm thus 1t r.an eaally be presuned that the pug

had not lm,n fiaken n. <tm,t. w luuh appcarcd to be high

reasons ihereof be ummated to audu and a(.uon 1O TeVig

the veur 1o 494 1 397 (punod of ‘mdm be taken an

mimated 0 sudie i due course, r\bn urugular P

regularized under the orders of the competent authont}

anihit.

C
oA

ocodal formaln

under which

v ooncler inhmat

of tems for

snes (Regd 3
of quotations

wh register wy

w ull the vough
d oweome of r
wehase noeds

under intimat;

authoory w hay

Hence the puprd

Mtor R o000

v objectionably,

%
W
o
M & 205)
irom Super Ddzly on
ME34E respectifgh. e
phttes viz anvipule of
= . o - | {
L U pureheid had

i boen

ligs, Tt

Joday
e be

L1 o

WIRY
It [had
were
i | hot
chase
The
rq for
fiew
Lo D

O Lo




i o

ey OB No. 86 dated 14 01.96 18 7510 79),

e amoun of R 1010/~ to the class IV and Drjvers vide CBHI[NG.

B daved: 14.01 96(Vz 75 (o 79) nn account of stitghing charges [af the

" preseribed rates for smxunﬁér;m'l.d’xi-%hit_ﬁff“mﬁfonn‘s as claimed was reimbufsed.

1t has been noticed that whilé passing the bills for repumbursement fy the

compelent awhory the mstructions issued by Govt df indwa from gnge to
uime tor rombursement of. vmclung charge& of summer|and winter un fgrms

e not heen complied” with. - quulsxtc cerificate | of having sepy] the

ircheds amiforme wnd required formalities completed and the prescribydtime
i produciig the mshed antforms by the dmmum« was not kept ay fiew
M had led cear violation of the mstructions o fhe ~ubect Riggsons
mereod need to be explaned o Audit and irregular clabms admitfedl for
pavimeid be got regulans bd. from the mmmtml authority under intumgiien te

g it

o, 28 dmd 09 11,95 5 Nc» 35 for Re| 54897
Ne. 45 dated 29.03.96 (x rs: 105 to 1103 fnr Rs 202165

It had beco seen that-trfmlsponalion uhargu for ¢arrving the cfdets o
the camp sites and back: amounting to Rs. -fSc'S' 11.40 had been pad|ip M's .
Sneh Teunst Corporalion in selt’lc’:ﬁn‘{{ént.‘d{' thewr bill ny. 63 oted 2.0 93,
Like-wise another pavinent of Rs. 26216/~ had been made to the samg firm

i »-rr‘:Lt!cn'.,:u* of et glaim \7111 nes. 167 Lo 172 dated 20007 96 The apgve

1+ s ey e e p e by




oo

U a F PR b 4
Caudn I the aheence of Tecord the payments macle

P

pavmerids have been shown
pavinents dunng
comporatien on ecout of (ransportation charges i
chwerred the codal formalittes required to be compler
contract atler -atling the terms and condiiions had
Jonld not he s
regular one beeawse i weis Tiot clear @s to what -base
per hilomerer it iransporting the cadet was taken
made dunng the audit period 4194 to 3/9

reguiarzed from

as sample scrutiny 5

Il

the competent authunty undei miond

7|

\

he nudit period 4194 1o 3197 had beep made te afore s
e
no recard of bayus

7 were wgaular and nee

e 1o the audi

been produced fo

L adnanting theyr

Mence all the pay

miarh 2 numbgl

ad before awarding

|

i

al

the
the
AE
rats..;
Wl

o b




\
'
o )
—-—
I
AT

PART — M (1998-2007)

)

(CURRENT REPORT)

2

m\ 7

{ Ref. Audit Menmo No. 14 dt,

3 Sepl 2007

ig.;';,‘u!,:a drwuii u‘ Peirolin rfo Vehicle No. N0 L ¥ L E LY N
? . * . . . - .
S i diormation p\"c..*‘u‘ldcd ne Suitd o o [
N T I N ety '-wl mwiek o {"'."]" Pyethe ¢ kg o0 s | b
Winnoman @ o depostted back oo OV phend Gl ! Jwin | LFn
e Pyt P 1 T B a3 REN re g wolan s b Yeu
P oaast ehiEy 0 s l]\‘. i)n\l]‘ il l./lru Y SOV SR TR S TORIY 18 1 b LUEV b i
Cascon S 20t As per car dary the vehichg W i fadani - )
1963 2GS i1 may be-explamed 1o Andit, under feiicl cirmumasigg -
Uit Y- wibowid o suffer a loss of 200 birds F varosl o Sy o
The Toss calfgegd b

oy e | otk e
(_:"l.iih:, WY

rorvered  frons the official who is responsible

velyele belo ongs Lo Defence Mgy

for ths

4/’

atmation to Audit ¢ AN NE A E —A 4
S O

Qehtel Audic Memo No. 13 dt 13 Nein

s
>

ST

e X 155

R TE

i connargon of Audi Memo T‘fig.- F ol 20N

ete-not prod

L—-

tgy ST

v e
‘_,f,

-

Cthe

Lapee

Audndr

indu)

A
A
~————



" \
SN
L

\‘.“\L'

Ll

tisiine: thi

.h'-l'ﬁii

b
> %v’nﬂ.- 511

1‘tg;i<;;tc-r- Jogs

-\;_:E »:

) 11 :'iu.'.i..i-ﬂl\', “] i?[f;' 5]"‘:":'{;"},‘,'('2 3,f'

whach

cont dheciad ws e ateg

Clinws fon e period :(’b W emi were
FORRMI peid L uR008) x.y/r\'.:m:ard;s Wer nes r

st 2 S R potel L e A
U B e e R
’ J A

Fprodduced

it ihe an
feorids
abauile)

G o o mattenanee of e
it AN reads aengwitle sup i
Vi the amu noted dof

PN

{at

il h."?;e. 5

Sudit Memo No. 7

Ildlh ixpaiding Cup'l sutning held durloe |

-,

el nds

-

iy Ludit Feriud

st Dl Batafion b conduct i

a ()
Py

LG s

af Bl oy coantd iebi mul't’.}m,-'e of Delbu at i foogicaha
ceilias o Cage boe e be \um il ol s bl o
bl R v The Jeteds of cxpendiure sharcd [ e

i ned wae sought from S Dethi Batud

- o' Bp08
;-.,‘:“ ‘H_.'_ ”!c': i

T ib and o P 870907 b e o

LRI whi durmy the audu e,

IS TR VIR
u'

B e T I, -

it ved. The expenditiee for ol -l

S SO
SUIHSEES
S Dog
’~?.lis‘|l i

i

ERTT 1 8

yide mah

A

il

I ARRY i

F R

{3 Spnegnn
TR - gan
by it K
3 . 1
whinegd 18
L . -
Blimal® i iy 03
SRR T P, Uites L4l
L ’ p M
R R il R
§
4'_.-

y A%
b LR
“ g
Y AT
'
8 I
| 6 D
&} L]
- '
|
&
'Y E

it

-

¥
L of &0
i

b L




L »\I A_\
P I

e . o : A O ST 'i'l.i sy
Bt paenntnnrg el wety produced o At bt 8

RIS
LSRR LR

bevand s e stede eonddonet vurtly Gie campriragng o per s o

L
igloE
(R 0

N

A s B YaradsToed v ase e o
T P TUICT ' TR FIRTEE TR B T 11 B LTI CA uriv-pes

N PRODE € TION OF RECORY

. I | ' / .J)H‘ A
. i . PO 3 R gt ey Vg 7.
ve ol audi Tollowmg record: wepalps prl

fl e [ P S FTT-ON
by Py BHuE

b o paln vy Vg

o o o0 'l| \‘Us' “' “‘t,'r HH, !'\ud'h l—)":l—““}

«
-

.{
}‘KV
£ 1y

INA

=3
Y



<

P

SR
Y

A2
—
<) ¢ —
M o %> AN CACRET
— | JPUGATE Farib MACHINERY Dvision 7. > ol
.ﬁ : _m 1ESEL irigstion & Flood Controp Deptt., Gowt. of Delht - /9 Y=
canee. “EIN® 003663 | e
f..hu .&“..; e )

KRS

.uvﬂ.n 0
Y

IR ~ &

- d the following from Petrol Suppy Scheme, Mall Road, Delh.
f@ .......................... i .
EESTET N N

St T T PO S




e ] gi&gn

e .

Gomenrrce <] T ol e |

e T lq.

_mw.www.a %4? e | k.

Comveyanta .-*:.Jlﬁr —.ﬂ

Fainrivt Wa%pp?: p.-.f %m
aty  [ByPpCoslE .mmﬁrﬂm;.ﬁ:
we | P RFGay e, TEqsy

Comutyanee w. EEAS

rechise © T Cuef

jcemue vns.ﬁ,ﬁ. <7,

G meygence o) TGy, . T TS
ColbcTion /- .nnn.v v%ﬂ.vﬂv_. le @.u:n

%-nu R G Ce .Ll«...-& Beele

| «Qi.ﬂfr..pﬂr*?.ﬁ.

Ragt nl{f,
5 Fage Rog -
(AP NY knlc Mg ﬁa s
et b bt
Mt i Conanddy Re D Procls
G d 3 S

R ca

L1699y
n. SonH

1,h2as

ﬂﬁhn Q Tamndl Che mﬁ\lﬂ~ ,’Af Awp\,n n...i.km’ﬁ..nhl m?nﬁ [V | ava) nﬂb‘r 2 U.oﬁ—»-wv _ﬁ\rp% nkVJW—I h=

ey u:m,..u.




: ARAND..I/ Audit M }mo No.13
} Dated-18.10.10

CURRENT REPORT
PART -I1 ‘l

ndue fav 0o M/s Gaurav Travels while maki ayment for hiring of

Ehis‘!.&

During the -scrutiny of bills for hiring of transport from M/s Gaurav
Travels for the event * Joint Operation with Delhi Police”, it has been noticed
that the department has made payment of Rs. 4,37,063/-|to M/s Gaurav
Travels vide bill no. 151 dt 19-1-00 against sanmction no. F.
8(61)/NCC/NP/ACCHts.[2008-00/53 ~—at. ~ 2.1-09 for Rs.171,620~ ang
F.8(28)/NCC/NP/Acctts/2008-09/27 dt. 2-7-09 for Rs.2,74,636/-.

The following irregularities have been noticed: -

| 1. Passed for payment was not done by DDO on any bill submitted by M/s

Gaurav Travels.

2. Duty slips submitted by M/s Gaurav travels were not|verified by any

responsible officer/authorized official/officer of the unit.

3. On going through the bills, it was found that only km run by the vehicle
is mentioned on duty slip but the destination coyered was not
mentioned and the payment of Rs.1,26,620/- was made for extra kms
run and extra hrs. As per minutes sheet, the buses were hired for the
particular places and the bus charges was Rs.2790/- for 80km/08
hrs.+Extra Km @32/-per km+ Extra hrs. @ Rs.120/-per hour.(Detail
attached)

4. Duty Slips from 10-10-08 to 27-10-08 were submitted by M/s Arora
Travels instead of M/s Gaurav Travels.

5. Vehicle no. on duty slip and bills was not mentioned.

6. On scrutiny, it was seen that one vehicle-coach 5056 is running on
three consecutive dates giving same meter reading for kms run on g

and 3 day metre and unauthorized payment of Rs. 6350/- was made:

to M/s Gaurav Travels. (copy of the duty list and bill attached as
annexure)

7. Bxcess payment may be recovered after due verifi catiqn of record and
shown to audit and reasons for above regularities may be clarified to
audit,

\
|

)('

/

V_“‘\L




N L 3 o~
-~ - (
: .
PARA _N(}/z/ Audit Memo No. :10 & 14
Dated: 12-10-10 &18-10-10

Subject: Non-maintenance of Mandatory record like Stock register
consumable and non-consumable items) and -5. .

N
s and cash bﬁdﬂ it has come to

During the scrutiny of record of ca

. notice that the unit is not maintaining e following {@aﬁ
y 1. Stock Register -As per G )-Kll material shall be counted,
& measured or weighed and subjected'tq visual inspect;)n at the'time of
‘;"\f 2 arg/ correct. !5
o ! "“ |

A
A sample s@hiny of vouchers on al/c 0 contingent purchases

may an amount of Rs. 43500/- d ;g CATC @a p year 2008-09

& item& for azamount of Rs,36991/-/0u amp year 2009-
g ndercidental Allowange i
ailable€’in the stock register.

v afionery items and other non-consumable items
purchased during the audit period were not foun recorded in the

iilar cases of other camp organized by thq| unit during audit

. T/R.-5-Receipt and Payment Rule-21, provide thatlwhere money |s

received on behalf of the Govt. must give the payer on receipt by
HOO/DDQ and amount must be properly entered in the cash book. |
has been noticed that the unit shown received the amount in the cash
book but without issuing a T.R.-5. T-n

Reason for not maintaining the mandatory record by the unit be
; explained to audit.




o
~ R 9}
- - 5

10

L)

,r'

W - Audit Memo No. 7 &
/\ ¥ Dated:12.10.10& 8-10
4 Q J _

' PROMOTION IS NOT IN ORDER.
cﬁ 3

_W\Ob During the test check of service book and pegsonal filg of Sh. Sukhbir

= O,v)& ingh UDC, it has been noticed that the fixalioch of pay |at the time of

-\ promotion from LDC to UDC from 1.8.08 is not irf order.

He was promoted as UDC w.e.

01.08.08 in PB-l Rs.5200-20200/-
with GP Rs.2400/-.His pay will be fixe

n promotion as given below:-

L— Pay as on 01.07.08 as LDC Ffs 7910 +
\' ~~ 1900
promotion as on 01.08/08, 8210 +2400.
e__d" “his pay will be fixed a granting one\\ngrement
R 0§ equal to 3 % of the sdm of the Pay +
\) Pay as on 01.0709 Fqs 8530 + 2400
Pay as on 91.07. : s 8600 + 2400

Pay ifi this case may be revised after due verification & shown|to Audit.

(B) As per instructions issued by the govt. the annual increment will be 3%
of total of pay in the running pay band and corresponding grade pay rounded
off to next multiple of 10. During the scrutiny of pay fixation cases it was
noticed that the the fixation in the case of Sh.Manish KumTr LDC and Sh.

Kuldeep Kumar, Chowkidar is wrong. The pay fixation of|official may be
reviewed as per detail given below :-

S.NO. Name of the 0 Pay as on . . DNI DNI DNI

11,02~ 71708 1760 1710 |+
W%W e ol
(Gradepdy 1900) ,-

-

2. Sh. Kuldeep kumar Chow 5230 5430 5640 5850
(Grade pay 1300)

-Similar other cases may be reviewed at your level and compliance may be
shown to audit.

|
- |




S| N i

~ PARA NO.4 Audit hlﬁem No. 0%
Date.12/1010
, Sub:- Recovery of imegular drawl of cash ha _allowance
amounting to Rs.4435/- r Hundred Thirty
Five Only)

|
r 2007-10, it was noticed that
to present cashier Sh. Manish

During the test check of the PBR for the y
over payment of cash aliowance was ma
¥~ Shama, LDC.

N/
A A i .
k\ Cash handling allowance is faid to LDCs, UDCs |and Assistanis
Q»N’ A0 appointed to perform duties of ashier at the discretion of the Head uf
N 3 Department. Further, the amourit of CHA depends on the average monthly

2

A" oY cash disbursements and the”HOD concemed should certify the amount of

sy \@ A 1\{3‘ " cash diebursed and sangtion rate of CHA. The quantum of CHA is also
NG\, ; be TevE :
O\)E! \j\‘ Wp required to be revigyed gvery year |
: NN V0 grafted cash allowance wef. 19.12.08 to 31 .03.10 vide order

/MIC/Kcctt/2007-08/1981 dt.07- 09-10 @ Rs.150/- per month but
g cash allowance from January 2008 to Augl08 @ Rs.150/-
rom Sept. 2008 to_‘_Feb.10 @ Rs. 300/~ per month. .

vj‘\" no. 6(1)

e was d

v r month

recovery of Rs.4435- may be made from Sh. Manish Sharma
intimation to audit. ;

1, This point was also raised by the AGCR audit report 2005-08 but ng
P action was taken by the unit till date.

___PARA No,s/ Audit iﬂemo No.11
y

Dated-13.10.10

SUB; PURCHASES MADE WITHOUT FOLLOWING CODEL FORM

During the scrutiny of bills for the Audit Period 2007-10. It has bee
noticed that the Deptt. Has made purchase on alc of stationary , I.T & other
O. items without observing codel formalities direct from market as per details | -
given below:- : '

Si. Year [ Amount Name of lterjns

No. ' >
_ 1. 2007-08 59,513 | Stationary, Computer ltems |
! 2. 2008-09 41,062 Ido - L
| 3. 2009-10 69,070 Jdo-

As per GFR 145 ~ “Purchase of goods up to the vallie of Rs. 15,000/-
only on each occasion may be made without inviting quotations or bids on the
basis of a certificate to be recorded by the Competent Autho ity

But no certificate was recorded by the Competent Au hority. Further,
most of the vouchers were not entered in the Stock Registe

|
i
|
[
]




"y The items were purchased on the monthly basis, whereas the Deptt. |
~ should purchase. the consumable items like Stationary & |.T items on Annual

basis by calling limited quotations and to get competitive rates.

Reasons for not observing codel formalities while purcr asing the store
items may be given.

PARA NQ/6 Audit Memo No. 8
Dated - 12.10.10

SUB : SHORT RECOVERY OF INCOME TAX Al\“GUNTINd TO RS.
19408.0 E 2007-2010

Dunng the test check of the Income Statement & Forrq{n 16 & PBR for
the year 2007-2010,it has been found that income Tax in r/o followmg official
have been recovered less, |

Year 2007-08 ‘
1. Sh. Rajesh Kumar Tyagi, HYD : Form 16 & income Stétement wy
not produced by the Qffice.
| .
‘ &oS ) G. Salary = 133191 or Say
Lo avIR 133190
N TA () - 1200
WA (-) | 360
p 431630
Savings {-) 15960
115671

__~Taxgbjgrincofne | 5671
o Ta ; 567

" al Tax to be néid 884

Year 2008-09

1. Sh.Navin Malhotra, UDC :  T. Fee allowed but documeﬁrtary proof

not attached 0

G. Salary /Ff/ééa'eag or Say °

PO e 228690

g A 5400

r.A-‘"/-}A ¢ > / -~ 223290
DO Wﬂ* " Savings (-) - 18107

205183
/ 5‘)6 ;%@ncome 55183
Tax £518

/ Ces/ 165
\rrotaf Tax to be pa:o. ' 5683

T oot



2. Sh. Sukhbir Singh, UDC

o 5
: =
Y™
e et -
Nu
Y P
Q0

Year 2009-10 ~
1. Sh. Sukhbir Singh, UDC

3. Rajinder Singh, Peon

[ ] )
Recovery may be made after due verificztion of record ::nd compliarics

may be shown to next audit.

G. Salary 14 r Say .
o /
TA (-) - 00 éf
20 750
Savmgs( 7 o \ 2618860
T able
a 2789
Cess / 84

To;gl Tax to Qaid 2873
-F"'*

LIC & T. fee Rebate allowed but
documentary proof not attached

G. Salary

28&3378 or Say

Total Tax to be paid | 5348

HRA rebate allowed blut documentary
proof not attached g

G. Salary = 2,11415 or Say

1 089407
28375
2.36
| 85
Total Tax o be t)aie:z_ 2921

G. Salary

223566 or Say
22ub70

7320
27: 2650

(3164 =

¢ 177486
pz/wc\o}r/ 86
/2349
- 50

Totzl Taxtobe i 1699

w




-~ PARAN ' Audit Memo Nod (7 "_
P "V/ )7} BZze-f.srae;?m CZ/OX / @

SUb!"J?\MC of the Photocopier Machine

During the test check of file of bill pertaining 1o AMC of photocopiel
machine Toshiba-A-studio-160, it has been observed that the ,departmant haw
awarded the work of AMC of photocopier maching 1o e 110 1nfosystem Ltd.
For an amount of Rs. 20000/- and service tax @ 5.7 © w0 stra from 16-
02-2009 to 15-2-2012. The payment was mace for fs. 22/4: 2/- (including
service tax) vide bill No. 77 dt. 10-09-2009. ]

As per Rule 158 of GFR, to ensure due serformance| of the contract,

performance security is to be obtained from tre succes +.i4der awarded

~ the contract. Performance security should be five 1o ten perneit of the valie

\ of the contract. In this case, no performance seeuity & 7oy of agreement
was available on the record.

As per Rule 159 of GFR , advance pay:ant should not exceed thirty

= percent of the contract value to the private firms, whareas!in this case th
department hag made 100% advance paymeri nf e o0aT - for three yenrg
without taking any security.
Reason for making advance paymernt i7" IR "wstem Ltd. niay

be explained to audit.

3 rrarmiin g
During the test check of POL record o "% & nd 2007-2010, | It
has been noticed that the deptt. has co atrol above i€

prescribed limit of 200 ltr.per month without
Datail of the cases is given below- 370 o
F:.No. Vehicle Petrol/Diesel | -1

" nance Deptt

 Herence

No. sanctioned for a S

= month HER e
1 M/Gypsy Aug,07 -200

Dec,07 — 200

Jan,08 - 200

Mar,08 — 200

April, 08 — 200 .
May,08 - 200 57
June,08 — 200 12

Jul,08 — 200 11
L - e Lk
\ L o
2 S/Mazda Jan,08 — 200 :
May,08 ~ 200
Sept,08 -200




)

| ‘:-'
3 M/Cycle Sept , 08- 35 41 K @2’
Jan,10-35 43
TO7 L B .

. The excess consumption of Diesel/Petr:! is irrt - and therefor 2
requires be got regularized by the competent .ithci - = * <hown 0 next
audit.

PARANO.9 “~moNo.14
.10.10

~“VITA JAIN),
", "ARTY NO.IX

e e ¢ s P—



—

. /_\

&)

V'

. ,’,'-TPJa'il'a No. 02 : Short Recovery of TDS amounting to Rs. 4209/-

(R}qf. Audit Memo No. 12 and 12A Dt. 14.02.2017 & 22.02.2017)

NCC has not deducted Tax at source under Income Tax Act as under:-

{2

(™

v

As pér Income Tax, 1961 section 194 C “any sum credited or paid in pursuance of any
contract the consideration of which exceeds Twenty Thousand Rupees in a financial year in 4
cases other than Advertising , TDS @ 2% will be deducted from the Bills.”

Durjing course of audit, it was observed that office of Commanding Officer, 5-Delhi Btn.""g

(=

Y
5]

R

9%

o

S. Bill No. | Name of Firm Voucher No. | Amount | TDS to be | TDS Short
No. | & Date & Date of Bill Recovered | actually Recovery

| including Recover- | of |.Tax

2 | cess | ed
1 2 3.9 4 5 - 6 ' a 8
1 AB-168 M/s Aro wr@t Co. | 758/25.12.11 17325/- 357/- Nit 357/ ”2
13.03.12) |, ®© P e
A 2 AC-168 | fMis Argsé‘ Tourist Co. {759 /03.01.12 17325/- 357/- Nil 357/
b dt o] ~
< sonke v
¥ (&A 3 o] §M4‘ dt | Wis Arora Tourist Co. | 1084 & 1085 | 39150/- 806/- N 806/}

& \08.11.13 - dt. 04.01.13 & ,
SNt o) | P4 12.1.13 fi 2482
3 [® |Advance | Mis Arora TouristCo. | 17 dt. | 14036/ 290/- | Nil | 2904 {
oot Bl dt 30.06.14 |

T — i Sl

5 Advance | M/s Arora Tourst Co 18 dt 10627/- 217/- | Nil | 2174
Bill dt. 30.06 14 |
08.05.14

6 Advance | M/s Arora Tourist Co. 17 dt. 14036/- 2980/- Nil 2904-

Bill dt. 30.06.14
08.05.14

7 CB-122| M/s Arora Tourist Co. 140 dt. 2280/- 48/- Nil 48{-
dt. ‘ 15.01.15
11.02.16

8 CB-127| M/s Arora Tourist Co. 641 to 648 | 197340/- 4065/- 3945/- i 1)18¢-

dt - T _lesgzte—t+—F+— 1
60296 —

9 CB-143 M/s Gee Em | 112/5552 7830/- 161/- Nil 161/ | A
dt. Enterprises 08.02.16 i - e
30.03.16 | S ;

10 | 163 | -do- | 3569 17 02 1L'___4_65ﬂ1—r_/196¥~ Nil 9@ -

, 1240212 S | | : L

17 1750392 | M/s Delhi Area Printing | 683 15.02.12 | 14390/ l 296/- Nil 2od/- 0{ 2

( i Press l =

Y




CB-141 [ -Do- 112/5576 18850/- 388/- Nil 38B/-
22.03.16 : 26.02.16
CB-65 M/s Eternity Solutions | 2169 08.09.15 5850/- 121/- Nil 1211/-
10.09.15
CB-131  I| M/s Eternity Solutions | 555 01.03.18 17083/- 352/- Nil 352/-
03.0316 |
CB-132 M/s Eternity Solutions | 2250 24.02 16 10900/- 225/- Nil 425
03.03.16
CB-138 | | M/s Eternity Solutions | 2257 11.03.16 | 13307- 271- | Nil 2
16.03.16
CB-137 | | M/s Eternity Solutions | 2274 15.03.16 2915/- 60/- Nil 60/-
160318 | e | |

SR GRAND TOTAL 420

|
Nedessary steps should be taken to recover the TDS amount of Rs. 4209/- after due verification
of records Qnder.intimation to Audit and other simiiar type of cases may also be reviewed at your own
level under intimation to audit.

Para No. 03: Less deduction of License Fee/Water Charges amounting to Rs. 620/-

(Ref. NO. Audit Memo No. 15 Dt.: 16.02.2017)

The PWD Deptt. of Delhi Govt. have revised the License Fee/Water Charges from July 2012 vide
order No. F.4 1/Misc./PWD/Allot/2004/8496-8500 dated 27.07.2012 and order No.F .4(1)/Misc./PWD&H/A-
[1/2004/2749-2765 dated 10.03.2014. But scrutiny of PBRs and Lic. Fee revision office order No. F 5
DBN/NCC/Acctts /2014/123 dated 15 May, 2014 revealed that the department had made less deduction
of License Fee/Water Charges from the salary of under-mentioned employee according to the revised
rates as per details given below ~

S. | Name & Residential ‘ Descr. } Period License Fee"(Rs.)/ ‘ No. | Amoy
No. | Desgn. Address of ~ | recoye
(Sh/iSmt.) Due " | Deducted A\ | Diff | mont | -able
‘ SRR hs | (Rs.)
1 Rajesh Kumar | 196, Type-Il, LFee | 07/12to Q& o\205 | 00
Tyagi, Gr. C Sidhora Kalan | W/Ch | 06/13 3 ¢+ 196 | 00
LFee [omadh 245 | X 3| e2) 10 | edo
 WiCh. | og/14 196 ‘t—\ 196 | 00
A o~ | X| Deduction as
{_éﬁ‘ N Y\\ per above
W 9 _ said office | .
N
R SN rdegdt. .
| Ay W | %ﬁ.’{aM |
N S| IR, e e e poes L |
x W Total | 630 i

|

Necéssary steps should be taken to recover Rs. 620/- arrears pf _Licepse Fee aqd Water
Charges as detailed above after due verification of records under intimation to audit. Other
similar cases, if any, may also be taken into account for similar action at your own level

hY




|
PARA 04 { NON-PRODUCTION OF RECORDS.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 09 dated 13.02.2017)

The following records/registers were not furnished by the school to the Audit for scrutiny

' Consumable and Non Consumable stock Register. - Qv/\\”
Property Register.
Income Tax record for the year 2010-11, 2011-12 ;&;29}2 13
Spouse Information.
LTC Advance Register.
GPF Ledger of previous audit perlc;d \
Indemnity /fidelity Bond. S Qp)& \ &

The unit must ensure to prodyfe/the above#entioned records to next audit

/

N O NS W N

(Santo

Sharma)

Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No.

33

%\» e

/’1




CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (
PART I
(2016-17 to 2018-19)

PARA 01:] Excess payment amounting to Rs.6255/-released to M/s Mother Diary, Fruitsl

Vegetables Pvt. Ltd. on account of supply of refreshment to the NCC Cadets-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 08 dated 07.08.2020)

As per policy matter and in accordance with NCC Manual/Model Budget issued by GOI
refreshment in kind s distributed to the NCC Cadets op’the basis of actual number cadet presen
the different events on different occasi

the supply from M/s Mother Diary, Fruits & Vegetables Pvt. Ltd. on the basis of number of cad
being participgted in the scheduled event. The factum of Refreshments allowance having been gi
to the Caﬁg'!\s i§ also verified by the ANO & respective Head of the Institution.

J i

_ 'L%)ur’ingfthe test check of the refreshment.bill the following discrepancies have been obsery
i} items of refreshment receivéd and refre nt distributed resultingfeceipt of excess number
efreshment Packets and excess amount of pay released to thedgency.

Pl a

being scheduled by the Competer

<

&

[ond
—_ 3
— - [¢]

1]
=3
— U

S.No. | Name of [ B. . & | Pénjod | No.”” of | No. of | No. of excess | Rate of | Exd¢e |
.! Instifution | Dafe of reshments | Cadets ,~ | refreshments | refreshment pa)n}nt i
i dr%laim YWhought wﬂs revived @ each (in | maf
| Rs.) (in|Ry.) |
\ j Jgttendance i i
rd / A / "\ M certificate |
1. Aryabhatt 17@%’6.20{@‘ oL [y, JEX4300,7 | 54° 21X5=105 45 | 4735
Institdte of |\ 07, 08,1 R
Tn?ﬁnology )‘h A/ 09 an ?{C
/ /7@ = )
/ /| Fe}/ '
/ 20 : .
il GBSSS 17/04.06.2018 /OQ 62X1=62 28 34X1=34 | 45 1530 f
No.3, Feb, [ i
Bhola Nagh 201 8) 5 .
Nagar,
Delhi ’ ]
Total , ¥4 6255

It seems that the concerned ANO and respective Head of Institution had not monitored
the checking 6f attendance and also counter singed/verified by the concerned Group
Commandant’ due to this the unit has paid excess payment to M/s Mother Diary, Fruits &
Vegetableg/Pvt. Ltd.

HOQ is directed to recover the excess payment made from concerned agency and deposit]
into government account. Compliance may be shown to next audit. Similar cases may also be

reviewed. /




)
~1 /) PA

: Irregular purchase of Air Purifier/Cross Cut Paper Shredder/Cooler etc-reg.

“/ ARef. Audit Memo No.11 dated 07.08.2020)

During the scrutiny of purchase bills for the audit period, it has been observed that HOQ
5-Delhi BN, NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 has purchased the following items, without

obtaining approval of Finance Department, GNCT of Delhi.

q 8l

<)

S. No. Item Purchased Name of Agency | Bill No. & Date | Amount (in Rs.}
1. 'Symphony Water Coolers | M/s K E | 18/14.05.2019 17793 e
(03) Business System ky
2 ‘Micro Oven M/s Gee Em |18/14.05.2019 6899 \eo L -
- Enterprises :
3 Paper Cut Shredder M/s Haryana | 128/19.03.2020 | 6392 .V §
_ Traders
3 Plastic Modular Chair | M/s Rudr | 122/12.03.2020 9449 g
and Computer Table Educational & e
Charitable
Society
4, Air Purifier M/s Krishna | 100/20.12.2019 18190 v o[
Trading Co.
Total 58723

As per order No. F.8/3/2010-AC/DS-111/1273-1289 dated 23.09.2011 issued by the
Finance (Accounts) Department regarding delegation of financial powers to HODs and
Administrative Secretaries of the department of Govt. of NCT of Delhi The HOD has full powers
for purchasing of all office equipments including Electronic/Electric items etc. subject tp
obtaining relaxation from Finance Department on account of economy ban. However, approval
for No. anjd type of equipments to be procured should be obtained from Finance Department.

It has been observed that the unit has not taken the relaxation from the Finand
Department, GNCT of Delhi. Hence, the expenditure may be got regularized from Finang
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. All similar cases may also be reviewed and compliance ma
shown to audit.

a o

S5

PARA 03: Irregularities in purchase procedure and non-deduction of TDS and GST of Rs
67862/-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated 07.08.2020)

Rule 173 of GFR 2017 (formerly Rule 157 of GFR 2005) stipulates that all Government

purchases should be made in a transparent, competitive and fair manner, to secure best value for

money. One of the measures for ensuring the above prescribed rules is the specifications of the
required goods should be clearly stated without any ambiguity so that the prospective bidders can

sent mearjlingful bids. In order to attract sufficient number of bidders, the specification should be
broad based to the extent feasible. Efforts should also be made to use standard specifications

which are widely known to the industry.
Order No. F.10(9)/2008/IT/P.11/7946-63 dated 22.11.2009, wherein it has been laid down
that e-procurement system should be compulsorily implemented by all the Department for 3ll

tenders over Rs. 2 lakh in respect of procurement of goods, service etc.
W/




Further, as per Rule 157 of GFR 2017 (formerly Rule 148 of GFR 2005) and Clause 2.2.2
of Manual on Policies & Procedure for purchase of goods issued by the Finance Department
GNCT of Delhi, a demand for goods should not be split into small quantities for the sole purposg
of avoiding the necessity of taking approval of the higher authority required for sanction of thg
purchase of the original demand.

During the scrutiny of the records of 5 Delhi BN, NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi, no files
were produced to audit for the audit period 2016-17 to 2018-19. It came to the notice that fileg
were not being maintained as there was no practice of doing so. Note sheet was never used for
initiating the proposal and obtaining the approval of the competent authority on the purchase of
the contingency items, to repair the office furniture, computer etc. Or any othef
instructions/guidelines which should be recorded in the file. Only bills along with the sanction$
were produced before the audit for scrutiny. It could not be ascertained by the audit from where
the proposals initiated and under whose competency it falls. The Director, NCC had issued &
letter No. F.8(21)/NCC/Acctt./17-18/PT.11/20-41 dated 05.04.2018 that the procedures af
enumerated under Rule 149 of GFR 2017, which stipulates that the procurement of Goods and
Services by Ministries or Departments will be mandatory for goods or services available on GeM
and shall scrupulously be followed by all Officers of NCC department for procurement of goods
and services. File be maintained by the office while initiating any proposal for purchase of the
contingency items office furniture, computer etc. and for repair and maintenance of the same. Sq
that it can be ascertained whether the proposal$ so made are as per the provisions of GFR or not.

Apartff‘from the above, the following discrepancies have been noticed as under:
Certificate required under Rule 145 of GFR-2005 (Purchase of goods upto 25000/-)

AsJ per Rule 154 of General Financial Rules, 2017 (Formerly Rule 145 of GFR 2005) thg
goods upt§o the value of Rs. 25000/- can be purchased without inviting quotations, but pa
certificate/that “I am personally satisfied that these goods purchased are of thg

2
e

requisite quality and specification and have been purchased from the reliable supplier at
reasonable price” is required to be recorded by the competent authority. But no such certificat
found recorded during the scrutiny of vouchers for the year 2016-17 to 2018-19.

As per rule 155 of GFR 2017 (Formerly Rule 146 of GFR 2005), purchase of goods
costing above Rs. 25000/- and upto Rs. 250000/- may be made on the recommendations of duly
constituted Local Purchase Committee. Before recommending place o the purchase order, the
members of the committee are jointly required to record above mentioned certificate. But np
such certificate found recorded. .

Scrutiny of records revealed that the above said purchase has been completely violated bly
the unit and the purchases have been made against norms of GFR. It has also been observed that
in the vouchers, neither the stock entries were made nor the same were marked as paid and
cancelled as per receipts and payment rules.

Further on the scrutiny of the files of CATC camps conducted during the financial year
2018-19, TDS/GST has not been deducted in the Messing Bills in r/o M/s Royal Enterprises:-




S.No. CATC Camp | Bill No./date Total Gross | Amount of | GST@2% -Total of TDS
Period Amount TDS to be ' and GST
including deducted
GST (Only
certificate
obtained from
the M/s Royal
Enterprises)
1. 11.07.2018 to | DCB-57/09.1.2019 | 571725/- 11435 11435 22870
20.07.2018 " i’
2. 15.10.2018 to | DCB- 574750/- 11495 11495 22990 a5
24.10.2018 09/12.04.2019 v 42 ¥
il
3. 03.01.2019 to | DCB 19 DT | 550050/- 11001 11001 22002
12.01.2019 14/5/2019 / ! , b @€
) e
Total 33,931 33,931 67862

Hence, the unit should recover TDS & GST amount of 67862/- from M/s Royal Enterprises
and deposit in Govt account after due verification, under intimation to audit. And due importange
_-also-be given-to the above guidelines under GFR 2017.

PARA 04: Violation of rules under GEM and undue favour to M/S. Royal Enterprises-reg.
~(Ref:Audit Memo No. 14 dated 10.08.2020)

Tﬁe Indian government introduced the Govt. E-market place GeM in August, 2016 to
facilitate | online procurement of common goods and services required Central and Stafe
government Ministries etc at the Right Price, Right Quality and Right Quantity in a transpareht

and efficient manner.

According to role and responsibilities of a buyer on GeM at point No. IX, buyers are npt]
allowed to place any order at GeM prices outside GeM. The prices on GeM are only applicablelif
the procurement is made through GeM portal. Using GeM prices for procurement outside GeM|
portal strictly prohibited. Further, buyers are not allowed to place any offline contract to the
seller based on the outcome of e-bidding/RA conducted on GeM. All such contracts shall be
treated as null and void.

NCC department conducts camping for 10 days at a stretch for two or three times in a
financial year. But on scrutiny of the records the files of CATC camps conducted during the
financial lyear 2018-19, it has been found that the NCC Unit has made requirement of One Dhy
for messing items in GeM portal. Further, the unit has enhanced No. of students as well as No. jof
days through an affidavit mutually agreed by buyer and seller. Concealing of the facts to place pn

order in Gem portal is a gross violation of GeM Rules.

The details of CAMPs conducted by the NCC, 5-Delhi BN, Kashmere Gate, Delhi duripg
the Financial Year 2018-19 is as under;-

/%\

s



S.No. | CATC Camp | No. of Students as | Revised No. of | Amount paid | Remarks
Period GeM per one day | Students as | for No. of
affidavit per 10 | Students
days
1. 11.07.2018 to | 550@ 90/- 550@90/- 600@90/- No. of students hap
20?.07.2018 been paid 600 instead
‘ of 550 ;
2. 15.10.2018 to | 500@95/- 600@95/- 600@95/- No. of  studentp
24.10.2018 increased through
affidavit
3. 03.01.2019 to | 525@95/- 600@95/- 600@90/- No. of  students
12.01.2019 increased through
affidavit

This type of practice is violation of Gem rules as well as GFR rules. This practice should
be avoided .completely in future and all excess paid amount for the camp held in 11.07.2018 t

20.07.2018 may be recovered from M/S. Royal Enterprises under intimation to audit.

PARA 05: Non-Production of Recotds-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo dated 03708.2020)

The following records/information cou%)npt be

duced before aww

The above cited reco s!infonnatio@nq;f be provi

ed to next audit.

1. Purchase files(1977-98) £ o
2. Consumable’and Non-corsumable St; (201Q-Itto 201(_)116)
3. Property Register (2010-11)

4. Spous nformalt!ilg’(zmo-l 1) 2 \

5. Postage Stamp Register

6. P

bogk of Swaraj

»’"’,ﬁﬁf nY
g e

D

v

- W



CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2019-22)

PARA No.1 Overpayment of Transport Allowances amounting to Rs. 4212/-
during the Leave for full calendar month
(Ref. audit memo No. 13 dated 13.04.2022)

During the test check of the information provided and scrutiny of Pay
Bill Registers for the audit period 2019-22, it has been found that the following staff
is on Leave for full calendar month due to lockdown/Covid-19, but the Transport
Allowance was paid to him, which was not admissible as per detail below: -

S. | Name & | Leave Leave full | Transport Overpayment
No. | Designation Period calendar Allowance of Transport
: month paid Allowances to

be recovered

Sh. Santu Ram, April 2020 | April 2020 4212/- 4212/-
Sweeper

Grand Total 4212I-

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Transport Allowance
amounting to Rs. 4212/- from the above mentioned staff, after due verification of fact
& figure, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed
under intimation to audit.

PARA No.2 Non-settlement of advances amounting to Rs. 99460/-
(Ref. audit memo No. 14 dated: 13.04.2022)

According to Receipts & Payments Rule 118 money drawn on behalf of
Abstract Contingent bills (AC Bills) for payment of advance should be adjusted
within a period of one month from the date of its drawl by submission of detailed bill.

Further Rule 162(b)(i) of Receipt and Payment Rules-1983 stipulates
that “no officer disbursing these advances should be allowed to draw a second
abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to account for the amounts already
disbursed from the last advance taken, any balance left being at the same time
refunded. In no case, should the submission of the detailed bill be delayed by the
end of the month following that in which the advance was drawn.”

A



During the test check of the information provided to audit, it has been
observed that the following Advances are still pending, as per detail given

hereunder:-

S No. | Detail of Advance Bill No. & | Amount of | Remarks
Date Advance

1 ACB-88 dated 31.01.2022 99460/-
TOTAL 99460/-

Necessary steps should be taken to settle/recover these advances,
after due verification, under intimation to audit.

PARA No.3 Overpayment of refreshment charges amounting to Rs. 297/-
made to M/s Delite Caterers on occasion of
Ceremony 2021

overpayment is as under:-

(Ref. audit memo No 17 Dated 19.04.2022)

Flag Hoisting

During the course of scrutiny of Bill/Voucher for the audit period 2019-
22, it has been observed that the Office of Commanding Officer, 5, Delhi Battalion,
Kashmere Gate, Delhi has made overpayment of refreshment charges to M/s Delite
Caterers on account of providing refreshment to the Cadets participated in Flag
Hoisting Ceremony (2021) held from 31 July 2021 to 15 August 2021. The details of

Name of | Invoice No.|Amount of |Sanctioned | Overpayment
.No. suppliers & Dated Invoice Amount/
Released
Amount
1 M/s Delite | 47 dated | 26508/- 26805/- (Rs. 26805/--
Caterers 09.08.2021 26508/-)
=297I-
Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment

amounting to Rs. 297/- from M/s Delite Caterers, after due verification of fact &
figures, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed
under intimation to audit.

4




PARA No.4 Overpayment of medical reimbursement claim in r/o Sh. Dayal
Chand, LVD amounting to Rs.58729/-

( Ref.audit memo No. 18 dated 19.04.2022)

As per DGEHS Guidelines, “Treatment in private hospital not
recognized/not empanelled under the scheme in medically emergent conditions will
also be admissible when treatment is necessitated in such hospitals being situated
near the place of illness/frauma and when no other recognized facility is available
nearby or due to circumstances beyond the control of the beneficiary. However,
reimbursement in such cases shall be made by the concerned department within the
ceiling of DGEHS rates.”

Further, it has been observed that Sh. Dayal Chand, LVD has
submitted the Medical Reimbursement Claim of Rs.92159/- in respect of his wife
Ms. Neeti, who was undergone treatment from OJAS Super Specialty Hospital,
Panchkula, Haryana (Non Empanelled Private Hospital) on emergent basis as per
emergency certificate issued by the Hospital Authority.

As per the Discharge Summary issued by the Hospital Authority on
dated 03.03.2022 in r/lo Ms. Neeti aged 41 years the following Procedure/Surgery
was done during the treatment of patient:-

1. ERCP
2. STENTING

As per CGHS package rate list issued by the Ministry of Health &
Family Welfare, Govt. of India for the period 2014, it has been noticed that
procedure/investigation rates for the above said treatments are as under:-

ERCP(As per CGHS code 1624) Rs.2875/-(NABH)
STENTING (As per CGHS code 1308) Rs.5555/-(NABH)
Total Rs.8430/-

During the course of scrutiny of Medical Bill’\Vouchers and Sanction Order
issued by the NCC BNS5 for the audit period 2019-22, it has been observed that the
Office of Commanding Officer, 5, Delhi Battalion, Kashmere gate, Delhi has made
overpayment to Sh. Dayal Chand, LVD on account of Medical Reimbursement Bill.
The detail of over payment is as under:-

o



S. Bill No. | Amount | Amount Amount Over- Remarks
& Date Claimed | Reimbursed | admissible

No. by the | as per payment
Department | package
Rates
1 MB- 115 | 92,159 67,159 8,430 58,729/- | Package Rates
includes: Doctor
Dated visits fees, Room
22/03/20 Rent, Medicines,

consumable etc.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the overpayment of
Rs.58,729/-, after due verification of facts & figures, under intimation to audit. Other
similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.

PARA No.5 Non Production of Record.
(Ref. audit memo no.1 dated 08.04.2022)

The following records/information not produced to audit for the audit period
2016-19.

i, Purchase Files (1977-98)
2. Property Register (2010-11)

The following records/information not produced to audit for the audit period
2019-22.

1. Property Register/ Security Deposit Register/LTC Register/Tuition Fee
Register/Medical Reimbursement Register/POL Register.

2. Purchase Files/ Files pertain to payment of honorarium to ANOs

o7

(Davinder Kumar)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. 10




TAN1

TEST AUDIT NOTES

Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers
(Ref. audit memo No 09 dated 08.04.2022)

During the test check of pay bill registers for the audit period 2019-22,

the following shortcomings have been noticed:-

1.

to audit.

Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the first page of
Pay Bill Register (2019-20).

Vertical total of each column should be required to be entered on the
last line of each page which helps in calculation of Income tax of the
respective year.

Upper Columns i.e. GPF/CPF details, Govt. Accommodation detail,
Pay Scale/Level, DNI, Service Verification, DOB etc. have not been
filled in most of the cases.

A number of cutting/overwriting in the PBR has not been authenticated
by the DDO.

Past information from the LPCs of the employees who have been
transferred to this office were not noted in the PBR, which is irregular.
Abstract of Pay Bills (GAR-18) has not been maintained in the PBRs.

Alphabetical Index has not been maintained in the PBRs

Necessary steps should be taken to update the PBRs under intimation

A



TAN 2 improper Maintenance of Cash Book
(Ref. audit memo No.10 dated 11.04.2022)

As per Rule 13 (i) of Receipt & Payment Rules, all monetary
transactions should be entered in the cash book as soon as they occur and attested
by the Head of the Office in token of check.

As per rule 13(iii) of Receipt & Payment rules, the Cash Book should
be closed regularly and completely checked. The DDO should verify the totaling of
the Cash Book or have this done by some responsible officer other than the writer of
the Cash Book and the initial is correct.

As per rule 13 (iv) of Receipt & Payment rules, at the end of each
month, the DDO should verify the cash balance in the Cash Book and record a
signed and dated certificate to that effect “Certified that Cash amounting to Rs.------—--
--—- (Rupees ............ only) has been physically verified and found correct as per the
balance recorded in the Cash Book.”

During the test audit of Cash book of Office of Commanding Officer, 5,
Delhi Batalian, NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi for the period 2019-22, the following
discrepancies have been noticed:-

1. Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the first page of Cash
Book by the DDO/Competent authority.

2. Certificate required as per rule 13(iv) of R & P Rules at the end of the closing
of each month has not been recorded by the DDO

3. A number of cutting/overwriting made in the Cash Book has not been
authenticated by the DDO.

4. Each & every entry should be authenticate by the DDO

5. The Closing Balance should be carried forward on daily basis.

Necessary steps should be taken to rectify the above observations
under intimation to audit

TAN3 Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books
(Ref. audit memo No. 11 dated 11.04.2022)

During the scrutiny of Service Books & Leave Accounts, the following
discrepancies have been noticed:-

(A) Latest Photo of the employee should be pasted and the same should be
attested in the first page of Service Book. However, in the following cases
the same have not been found attested:-

d



(B)

(€)

(D)

(i) Sh. Santu Ram, Sweeper
(ii) Sh. Sunil Kumar, Jr. Asstt.

The first page of the service book is to be attested. However, in most of the
cases, the first page of the service book of officers/officials has not been
found attested.

(i) Sh. Rahul Mann, Jr. Asstt.

Discrepancies in maintenance of Leave Account:- The following discrepancy
has been noticed in the leave account :

(i) There are a number of cutting, overwriting & use of fluid in the

leave account which has not been attested by the Competent
Authority.

(i) Leave account has not been updated in the Service Book of most

of the employees.

Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of

service:-

(E)

(F)

As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the
government servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying
service or 5 years before the date of retirement whichever is earlier and a
certificate be issued in the prescribed form no. 24 to the official concerned.
The said certificate has not been found pasted in the Service Book of
Officers/officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO.

Annual Verification of Service:- Annual Verification of Service should be
updated annually & entry should be recorded in the service book, but on
scrutiny of Service Book the same have not been found in the following
Service Book of the employees.

1. Sh. Santu Ram, Sweeper upto 31.07.2017
2. Sh. Dayal Chand, LVD upto 30.06.2020

Entry of Aadhar Number has not been made in the service book of
employees as per instruction circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance)
Finance Deptt. GNCTof Delhi. Vide No. F3 (03) / 2015/T-1/Pr.AO/ 2025-26
dated 10.09.2015. It has further been advised that detail of Aadhar Number of
employee in pension papers of the employees who are going to retire should
invariably be made so as to enable the PAO to mention the details of Aadhar
Number in pension payment orders.

o



(G) Entry of PRAN number has not been made in the Service Book of the
employees:-
1. Sh. Rahul Mann, Sr. Asstt.
2. Sh. Sumit Kumar, Jr. Asstt.

Necessary steps should be taken for proper maintenance of Service
Books, under intimation to audit. Other similar type of cases may also be taken into
account for similar action.

TAN 4 Improper maintenance of various Stock Registers
(Ref. audit memo No. 12 dated 12.04.2022)

(n Physical Verification of Non-Consumable and Consumable Stock

Rule 213(1) and 213(2) of GFR 2017 stipulates that physical verification of
Fixed Assets (Non-Consumable items) and consumable goods & material should be
undertaken at least once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded in
the corresponding register.

On scrutiny of the various Stock registers provided to Audit Party, it has been
observed that physical verification certificate of Consumable and Non-Consumable
items has not been recorded annually by the Office of Commanding Officer, 5 Dethi
Battalion, NCC, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 and it should be undertaken &
recorded annually at least once in a year as per rule.

The following discrepancies have also been noticed:-

(a) Alphabetical index has not been maintained in Consumable & Non
Consumable Stock Register.

(b) A number of cutting/overwriting & use of fluid made in the stock register has
not been authenticated by the store officer/incharge.

(c)  Signature of receiver has not been taken on a number of occasions at Indent
voucher no. 51, 67, 68 & 74 for the year 2019-20.

(d) Non Consumable items i.e. Calculator are entered in Consumable Stock
Register.

() Various Consumable items i.e. Towel, Rubber Stamp, Cup Saucer, Table
Cloth & Dak Pad etc has wrongly been entered in Non Consumable Stock
Register.

1)) More than one items have been recorded in the same page of the stock

registers



@

Necessary step should be taken to proper maintenance of various Stock
Registers under intimation to audit.

TANS Non adherence of Rule 59 of R&P Rules
(Ref. audit memo No. 15 dated 18.04.2022)

The rule 59 of Receipt and Payment Rules stipulates as follows:-

(i) Every voucher must bear a pay order signed or initialled by the

responsible disbursing officer, specifying the amount payable both in words and
figures. All pay orders must be signed by hand and in ink.

(ii) All paid vouchers must be stamped 'paid’ or so cancelled that they cannot be
used a second time. Stamps affixed to vouchers must also be Cancelled so that
they may not be used again.

(i) All sub-vouchers to bills must be cancelled in such a manner that they cannot
be subsequently used for presenting fraudulent claims or other fraudulent
purposes.

On scrutiny of the bills/records, it came to notice that the above rule
was not followed.

Non adherence to above said rule may be elucidated to audit.

TAN 6 Non adherence of Rule 154 of GFR 2017, while making the
purchases
(Ref. audit memo No. 16 dated 18.04.2022)

The Rule 154 of GFR 2017explains that the Purchase of goods upto the
value of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) on each occasion may
be made without inviting quotations or bids on the basis of a certificate to be
recorded by the competent authority in the following format:-

“

goods purchased are of the requisite quality and specification and

, am personally satisfied that these

have been purchased from a reliable supplier at a reasonable

=

price.”



C

On scrutiny of the bills/records, it came to notice that the certificates as
desired above are not recorded anywhere and the purchases have been made.

Non adherence to above said rules may be elucidated to audit.

(Davinder Kumar)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. 10



